directors is provided in the audited part of the directors’ remuneration report on pages 28 to 35.

53 weeks 52 weeks
ended ended
1 April 26 March

2006 2005
£ million £ million

Short term employee benefits 2.4 2.0
Post employment benefits 0.4 0.2
Termination benefits 0.1 –
Share-based payments 0.4 0.6

3.3 2.8

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

66 Mothercare plc Annual report and accounts 2006

34. Explanation of transition to IFRS
This is the first year that the group has presented its financial statements under IFRS. The following disclosures are required in the year of transition.
The last financial statements under UK GAAP were for the 52 weeks ended 26 March 2005 and the date of transition to IFRS was 28 March 2004.
Further details of the restatement and reconciliations of the UK GAAP financial information for the 52 weeks ended 26 March 2005 can be
obtained from the group’s website, download the document ‘Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’ in the ‘news releases’
section at www.mothercare.com/investorinfo

Reconciliation of equity at 28 March 2004 (the date of transition to IFRS)
Effect of

UK GAAP transition IFRS
Note £ million £ million £ million

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 81.3 (1.2) 80.1
Intangible assets – software 1 – 1.2 1.2
Deferred tax asset 2 6.4 8.3 14.7

87.7 8.3 96.0

Current assets
Inventories 45.0 – 45.0
Trade and other receivables 2 27.6 – 27.6
Cash and cash equivalents 40.3 – 40.3

112.9 – 112.9

Total assets 200.6 8.3 208.9

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3, 5 (60.1) 2.8 (57.3)
Short term provisions 4 (2.9) – (2.9)

(63.0) 2.8 (60.2)

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5 (1.2) (7.3) (8.5)
Retirement benefit obligations 6 – (22.8) (22.8)
Long term provisions 4 (0.7) – (0.7)

(1.9) (30.1) (32.0)

Total liabilities (64.9) (27.3) (92.2)

Net assets 135.7 (19.0) 116.7

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Called up share capital 35.5 – 35.5
Share premium account 0.6 – 0.6
Own shares 7 (4.2) (1.3) (5.5)
Retained earnings 8 103.8 (17.7) 86.1

Total equity 135.7 (19.0) 116.7

Notes to the reconciliation of equity at 28 March 2004 (the date of transition to IFRS)
1. Standalone computer software of £1.2 million has been reclassified from tangible assets under UK GAAP to intangible assets under IFRS.
2. The UK GAAP deferred tax asset of £6.4 million has been reclassified from current assets under UK GAAP to non-current assets under IFRS. The UK GAAP deferred tax asset of

£6.4 million has increased by £8.3 million to £14.7 million as a result of the following transition adjustments. Firstly, the recognition of the retirement benefit obligation (see note 6
below) has increased the deferred tax asset by £6.8 million. Secondly, the reinstatement of lease incentives (see note 5 below) has increased the deferred tax asset by £0.9 million.

[…]

4. In the UK GAAP presentation format there is one separate balance sheet item line for provisions but under IFRS provisions are separated and presented as either current or

non-current.
5. Under UK GAAP lease incentives were written off over the period to the first rent review, under IFRS they are written off over the whole of the lease term. This has resulted in a

net £7.2 million write back of lease incentives, increasing non-current liabilities by £7.3 million and reducing current liabilities by £0.1 million.
6. The retirement benefit schemes’ deficit of £22.8 million has been recognised in the balance sheet under IFRS.
7. The own shares reserve has been adjusted by £1.3 million under IFRS so it represents the cost of shares in Mothercare plc purchased in the market and held by the Mothercare

Employee Trust to satisfy options under the group’s share option schemes. The costs associated with the share schemes are now included in retained earnings.
8. The net effect of the transition to IFRS on brought forward retained earnings is £17.7 million, mainly due to the retirement benefit schemes and deferred tax.

Mothercare plc Annual report and accounts 2006 67

Reconciliation of equity as at 26 March 2005 (the date of the last UK GAAP financial statements)
Effect of

UK GAAP transition IFRS
Note £ million £ million £ million

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 87.0 (2.7) 84.3
Intangible assets – software 1 – 2.7 2.7
Deferred tax asset 2 2.0 11.6 13.6

89.0 11.6 100.6

Current assets
Inventories 46.8 – 46.8
Trade and other receivables 2, 3 38.8 (10.0) 28.8
Cash and cash equivalents 37.0 – 37.0

122.6 (10.0) 112.6

Total assets 211.6 1.6 213.2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4 (59.5) 3.6 (55.9)
Short term provisions 5 (5.1) – (5.1)

(64.6) 3.6 (61.0)

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6 (0.5) (7.3) (7.8)
Retirement benefit obligations 7 – (22.4) (22.4)
Long term provisions 5 (3.0) – (3.0)

(3.5) (29.7) (33.2)

Total liabilities (68.1) (26.1) (94.2)

Net assets 143.5 (24.5) 119.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Called up share capital 35.8 – 35.8
Share premium account 1.3 – 1.3
Own shares 8 (3.2) (2.3) (5.5)
Retained earnings 9 109.6 (22.2) 87.4

Total equity 143.5 (24.5) 119.0

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 26 March 2005 (the date of the last UK GAAP financial statements)
1. Standalone computer software of £2.7 million has been reclassified from tangible assets under UK GAAP to intangible assets under IFRS.
2. The UK GAAP deferred tax asset of £2.0 million has been reclassified from current assets under UK GAAP to non-current assets under IFRS. The UK GAAP deferred tax asset of

£2.0 million has increased by £11.6 million to £13.6 million as a result of the following transition adjustments. Firstly, the recognition of the retirement benefit obligation (see note 7

[…]

5. In the UK GAAP presentation format there is one separate balance sheet item line for provisions but under IFRS provisions are separated and presented as either current or

non-current.
6. Under UK GAAP lease incentives were written off over the period to the first rent review, under IFRS they are written off over the whole of the lease term. This has resulted in

a £7.3 million write back of lease incentives.
7. The retirement benefit schemes’ deficit of £22.4 million has been recognised in the balance sheet under IFRS.
8. The own shares reserve has been adjusted by £2.3 million under IFRS so it represents the cost of shares in Mothercare plc purchased in the market and held by the Mothercare

Employee Trust to satisfy options under the group’s share option schemes. The costs associated with the share schemes are now included in retained earnings.
9. The net effect of the transition to IFRS on brought forward retained earnings is £22.2 million, mainly due to the retirement benefit schemes and deferred tax.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

68 Mothercare plc Annual report and accounts 2006

34. Explanation of transition to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of profit for the 52 weeks ended 26 March 2005

Effect of
UK GAAP transition IFRS

Note £ million £ million £ million

Revenue 457.2 – 457.2
Cost of sales 1 (408.0) (0.1) (408.1)
Reorganisation of distribution network (6.5) – (6.5)

Gross profit 42.7 (0.1) 42.6
Administrative expenses 2, 3 (31.3) (1.1) (32.4)

Profit from retail operations 11.4 (1.2) 10.2

Profit from operations 11.4 (1.2) 10.2
Profit on disposal of subsidiary undertaking 2.4 – 2.4

Profit before financing and taxation 13.8 (1.2) 12.6
Investment income 2 1.8 9.1 10.9
Finance costs 2 (0.1) (7.9) (8.0)

Profit before taxation 15.5 – 15.5
Taxation 4 (4.4) 0.2 (4.2)

Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent 11.1 0.2 11.3

Notes to the reconciliation of profit for the 52 weeks ended 26 March 2005 (date of last UK GAAP financial statements)
1. Under UK GAAP lease incentives were written off over the period to the first rent review, under IFRS they are written off over the whole of the lease term. This has resulted in a

£0.1 million increase in cost of sales.
2. Under IFRS the service costs, investment income and finance costs of retirement benefit schemes are all recognised gross. This resulted in an increased charge to administrative

expenses of £1.5 million in respect of current service costs, and recognition of investment income of £9.1 million and finance costs of £7.9 million.